

2 March 2022

WES2203.01

Notification of upcoming works impacting Fogarty Avenue and Williamstown Road

We are working hard to deliver the West Gate Tunnel Project, with more than 70 percent of the works on the West Gate Freeway now complete. In the coming weeks we have more work to do to strengthen the bridges over Williamstown Road and the Newport rail line, install new noise walls and build the new walking and cycling path along Fogarty Avenue.

Unfortunately, to progress these works, further road closures are required. We know that there has already been significant disruption in your local area and we have planned these works to minimise impacts as much as possible.



We have taken on board recent feedback about the impact of multiple road closures in the local area and have scheduled these works to avoid Williamstown Road and the link under the West Gate Freeway between Fogarty Avenue and The Avenue being closed at the same time.

During the closure of Fogarty Avenue between Footscray Hockey Club and Wembley Avenue, we will keep The Avenue open in order to provide access to the soccer and hockey clubs. During closures of The Avenue access to the clubs will be via Fogarty Avenue.

We have worked to minimise the number of road closures and maintain access by putting in place a number of long-term shuttle flow traffic management arrangements along The Avenue and Fogarty Avenue, including:

- under the West Gate Freeway continuing from 22 January to 7 May 2022
- at Wembley Avenue from 23 March to 13 April 2022
- from Wembley Avenue to Footscray Hockey Club from 3 April to 12 May

Please note, works may be rescheduled and dates above are subject to change in the event of unexpected impacts like bad weather. We appreciate the patience of local residents and businesses while we carry out these important works.

The works between now and mid-2022 are planned to be the last of our major work packages in Fogarty Avenue. In the second half of this year, we expect to be working on the new walking and cycling path over the creek at the eastern end of Fogarty Ave. There is also some finishing work to go on the Muir Street pedestrian bridge. While these works may require some short-term closures, it is expected to be less disruptive than the work over the coming months.

What you need to know

Impact	Dates (subject to change)
 Overnight road closures for strengthening West Gate Freeway above Williamstown Road Williamstown Road underneath the West Gate Freeway (between 9pm and 5am) Alternative routes available via Douglas Parade / Hyde Street, Millers Road	Ongoing until May 2022
or for local traffic – The Avenue underpass. West Gate Tunnel Project works near Williamstown Road and Hyde Street: Construction noise, night time lighting, truck movements and increased construction activity at our work sites.	Ongoing until late- 2022
 Fogarty Avenue full road closures Between Wembley Avenue and The Boulevard Between Footscray Hockey Club and Wembley Avenue 	7 March to 22 March 13 May to 21 May
At the Wembley Avenue intersectionBetween The Avenue and Footscray Hockey Club	22 May to 23 May 12 July to 16 July
 Temporary driveway access restrictions: Fogarty Avenue households between Wembley Avenue and The Boulevard Fogarty Avenue households between Footscray Hockey Club and 	7 March to 22 March 13 May to 21 May
Wembley Avenue	
The Avenue underpass full road closure Alternative routes available via Williamstown Road, Millers Road, Grieve Parade or Douglas Parade / Hyde Street. Please check weekly traffic email for confirmation of dates and times in lead- up to each closure.	Daytime closures 23 March to 15 April 26 April to 7 May 20 June to 30 June 23 July to 29 July Overnight closures
Due route 420 will be diverted during these closures	4 May to 12 May 24 May to 4 June
Bus route 432 will be diverted during these closures Please check PTV's website for further details. Information will also be available at impacted bus stops.	Intermittent during these closures

Subscribe to weekly traffic updates

If you would like to sign up to receive weekly traffic alert emails, please email us on info@wgta.vic.gov.au or call 1800 105 105. Alternatively, for the latest updates, dates of closures and detour route information, visit **bigbuild.vic.gov.au/disruptions**

These works include:

- Ongoing bridge strengthening and widening works near Williamstown Road.
- Construction of the new Hyde Street freeway ramps.
- Ongoing freeway widening works above The Avenue underpass.
- Noise wall works including installation of new permanent noise wall panels and removal of temporary noise walls between Williamstown Road and Grieve Parade.
- Ongoing works near Fogarty Avenue including electrical freeway cabling and sensors, fire hydrant crossings, drainage, shared user path construction, noise wall removal, kerbing, and re-surfacing of the road, between March and mid-2022.
- Completion of less disruptive works along freeway verges, and at the end of streets leading up to the freeway including landscaping, kerbing, shared user paths, barriers, drainage and asphalting between March 2022 and mid-2023.

What you can expect during the works:

- Direct contact from the project team if there are changes to your driveway access or rubbish collection.
- On-road signage to guide vehicles, cyclists and pedestrians safely around the works.
- Signage on impacted bus stops with information about temporary PTV bus route changes.
- Work will be completed behind safety barriers with construction vehicles moving in and out of work areas.
- Access to businesses will be maintained please follow detour signage and direction of traffic controllers.
- Traffic updates via our weekly traffic email, Big Build website, social media accounts and radio.
- Lighting will be angled away from homes whenever possible when we're working at night.
- Water-spray trucks and road sweepers used in the local streets around our worksites.

Thank you

We appreciate our work can be disruptive and thank you for your understanding. If you would like further information about works near Fogarty Avenue and The Avenue, Spotswood, please visit bigbuild.vic.gov.au/projects/west-gate-tunnel-project/construction/fogarty-avenue

For more information about the West Gate Tunnel Project, please visit westgatetunnelproject.vic.gov.au, call 1800 105 105 or email info@wgta.vic.gov.au.

westgatetunnelproject.vic.gov.au info@wgta.vic.gov.au 1800 105 105 West Gate Tunnel Project Info Centre

Corner of Somerville Rd and Whitehall St Yarraville VIC 3013 f 🎐 D 🛅 🞯 Follow us on social media

S=O=2 Interpreter **Translation service** – For languages other than English, please call 13 14 50.

Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format.







